
ST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 
- ,<-- 

March 20,2007 

Ms. Elizabeth O’Donliell 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

Re: PSC Case No. 2006-00472 

Dear Ms. O’Doimell: 

HAND DELJVERED 

Please find enclosed for filing with tlie Coimiissioii in tlie above-referenced case, the 
following : 

1. An original and ten copies of affidavits of publication and tearsheets regarding the 
notice of the hearing iii this case, which is scheduled for March 22, 2007. 

2. An original and ten copies of the proposed iiiteriin rate settlement agreeinelit among 
East Kentucky Power Cooperative, h c .  (“EKPCyy), tlie Attorney Geiieral, and Kentucky 
Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. The Sierra Club participated in the initial iiegotiatioiis 
regarding this proposed settleiiient, but withdrew from the agreeinelit before finalization. 

3. An original and ten copies of a suininary section of EICPC’s 2007 Budget, which is 
relevant to the issues involved in the March 22, 2007 hearing iii this case, and which will 
be discussed by EICPC witnesses at that hearing. 

Very tnily yours, 

Charles A. L,ile 
Senior Corporate Counsel 

Eiiclo sures 

Cc: Parties of Record 

4775 Lexington Road 40391 
FO. Box 707, Winchester, 
Kentucky 40392 -0707 http://www.ekpc.coop 

Tel. (859) 744-4812 
Fax: (859) 744-6008 

A Touchstone Energy Coopcrativc 
c_ 

http://www.ekpc.coop


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In The Matter Of: General Adjustment of Electric 
Rates of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

This Settlement Agreement, is entered this _I day of March, 2007, by and among East Kentucky Power 

Cooperative, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as “EKPC”); representing itself and its member distribution systems: 

Big Sandy RECC, Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation, Clark Energy Cooperative, Cuniberland Valley 

Electric, Farmers RECC, Fleming-Mason Energy, Grayson RECC, Inter-County Energy Cooperative, Jackson 

Energy Cooperative, Licking Valley RECC, N o h  RECC, Owen Electric Cooperative, Salt River Electric, 

Shelby Energy Cooperative, South Kentucky RECC and Taylor County RECC (hereinafter collectively referred 

to as the “EKPC Member Systems”); the Kentucky Office of the Attorney General (hereinafter referred to as the 

“Attorney General”); and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “KIUC”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, EKPC filed an Application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the 

“Commission”) on January 29, 2007 for approval of a general adjustment of electric power rates. The 

Commission subsequently approved the Application for filing on February 6, 2007. The Application requests 

immediate implementation of the proposed wholesale rate agjustinent effective for service rendered on and after 

April 1, 2007, and the pass-through of such rates to the retail rates of EKPC’s Member Systems on the same date, 

subject to refund of any amounts in excess of the rates that are authorized by the Commission in this case 

pursuant to KRS 278.190(2). 



WHEREAS, the Attorney General and KITJC were made parties to PSC Case No. 2006-00472 by orders 

of the Commission dated February 19, 2007. 

WHEREAS, the Parties to the above-referenced cases conducted and reviewed extensive discovery, 

reviewed EKPC’s pre-filed direct testimony, and participated in a settlement conference on March 6, 2007 at the 

offices of the Commission, and Commission Staff was advised of the outcome. 

WHEREAS, the Parties discussed and resolved the single issue of EKPC’s request for immediate 

implementation of the proposed wholesale rate adjustment effective for service rendered on and after April 1, 

2007, and the pass-through of such rates to the retail rates of EKPC’s Member Systems on the same date, subject 

to refund of any amounts in excess of the rates that are authorized by the Cornmission in this case. 

WHEREAS, The Parties desire to settle this single issue in the above-referenced case based on the terns 

contained in this Settlement Agreement. 

WHEREAS, The Parties agree that it is highly likely that EKPC’s credit or operations will be materially 

impaired or damaged if a rate increase is not permitted during the suspension period beginning on April 1 , 2007, 

pursuant to the standard set forth in KRS 278.190(2). 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and conditions set forth herein, the Parties 

hereby agree, as follows: 

1. The Parties agree that on April 1, 2007, EKPC and the Member Systems will raise rates by an annualized 
$19.0 million. 

2. The Parties agree that this rate increase will be allocated to EKPC’s individual customer classes on the 
same percentage basis and according to the same rate design methodology as in the proposed tariffs filed 
with the Conmission by EKPC in its Application accepted for filing by the Commission on February 6, 
2007, except that the increase reflected in the proposed tariffs will be scaled down on a prorata 
percentage basis to reflect the annual increase of $19.0 million rather than $43.4 million (a reduction of 
56.2% from the full increase requested). 

- 2 -  



3. The Parties agree that if the Commission’s final order on EKPC’s request for approval of a general 
adjustment of electric power rates in this Matter results in a rate increase of less than $19.0 million per 
year, EKPC shall refund the difference between the revenue collected pursuant to Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
this Agreement and the amourit of the Commission’s approved rate increase, if any, to its customers plus 
interest at EKPC’s cost of capital. The parties agree that the cost of capital for any payment of interest 
on a refund shall be based on EKPC’s average cost of debt as of the end of March 2007. In the event of 
such a refund, each retail customer of the EKPC Member Systems will receive a pass-through refund 
equal to any excess amount paid by the customer over the amount that the retail customer would have 
paid if the Commission’s final order was in effect during the period beginning with the effective date of 
this Agreement and ending on the effective date of the Cornmission’s final order, plus a pass-through of 
the interest paid by EKPC on such amounts. 

4. The Parties agree that EKPC’s margins, excluding extraordinary items, shall be tracked for each month 
during the “interim period” from April 2007 through August 2007, or through the last month of the 
Commission’s suspension of EKPC’s requested rates, whichever is earlier, using per books amounts, but 
excluding the effects of all extraordinary writeoffs or writeups. If during the period beginning on April 1, 
2007 and ending on the last day of the last month of the Commission’s suspension of EKPC’s proposed 
rates in this case, or ending August 3 1, 2007, whichever is earlier, EKPC earns a Times Interest Earned 
Ratio (“TIER”) greater than 1.15 and Debt Service Coverage (“DSC”) greater than 1.0, then EKPC shall 
refund to its customers either its margins above a TIER of 1.15 or above a DSC of 1.0, whichever 
calculation yields a lesser amount, plus interest at EKPC’s cost of capital. If EKPC earns margins less 
than a TIER of 1.15 or less than a DSC of 1 .O then EKPC shall not be entitled to collect any additional 
revenue for the period prior to the effective date of the Commission’s final order, nor will there be any 
refund. 

5. The Parties agree that if a refund is required pursuant to Paragraph 4, each retail customer of the EKPC 
Member Systems will receive a pass-through refund equal to any excess amount paid by the customer 
over the amount that the retail customer would have paid during the interim period if EKPC’s rates 
would have resulted in a TIER of 1.15 or a DSC of 1 .O, whichever is used to calculate the amount of the 
total refund, plus a pass-through of the interest paid by EKPC on such amounts. 

6. EKPC agrees that it will not make any additional requests for interim rate relief to the Commission 
during the “interim period” of April 1, 2007 through August 31, 2007 or the effective date of the 
Commission’s final order in this matter, whichever is earlier, without the advance approval of the 
Attorney General and KTCJC. 

7. During the “interim period” beginning on April 1, 2007 and ending on the effective date of the 
Commission’s final order in this matter, EKPC agrees to provide the Cornmission, the Attorney General 
and KHIJC with a monthly accounting of its expenses and revenues, excludiiig extraordinary items, in a 
monthly format, year-to-date format, and twelve month ending format to enable the Commission and the 
Parties to monitor EKPC’s level of margins during the “interim period.” EKPC also agrees to provide 
monthly budget infonnation for the year 2007. 

8. The Parties agree to make their best efforts to work toward a global settlement of the case in chief prior 
to September 1,2007. 

9. The Parties agree that if the Commission materially alters this Settlement Agreement, then any Party to 
this Agreement may elect to withdraw its consent to this Settlement Agreement and the Settlement 
Agreement will be null and void. Before withdrawing from the Settlement Agreement the Parties agree 
to renegotiate in good faith to try to reach a supplemental settlement. 

- 3 -  



10. The Parties acknowledge that this Settlement Agreement shall in no way preclude the effectiveness of 
any provisions of KRS $278.190 (2), as they apply to the rates proposed by EKPC in PSC Case No. 
2006-00472. The Parties agree to jointly move the Commission to amend EKPC’s Application in PSC 
Case No. 2006-00472, as provided hereinabove, to approve EKPC’s request for immediate rate relief 
according to the terms set forth in this Settlement Agreement. 

11. This Settlement Agreement is subject to the approval of the Conmission and shall not be deemed to 
affect the jurisdiction of the Commission or to in any way supersede Chapter 278 of the Kentucky 
Revised Statutes. 

12. The Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement is reasonable given EKPC’s status as an electric power 
generating and transmission cooperative, owned by its members, rather than an investor-owned utility. 
Moreover, the parties agree that failure to grant the amount of emergency relief set forth in this 
agreement will likely materially impair or damage the Company’s credit or operations. The parties 
acknowledge that the emergency rate relief agreed to in the instant case is highly extraordinary, and 
applies solely to the unique and unusual circumstances in this proceeding which were brought about in 
part due to extreme arid unforeseen events and circumstances. Neither EKPC, its member cooperatives, 
nor any other utility shall construe this settlement, or any portion thereof as precedent in future cases 
before the Commission. 

13. Upon formal adoption and acceptance by the Commission of this Settlement Agreement as a full 
resolution of the sole issue of EKPC’s request for immediate implementation of its proposed wholesale 
rate adjustment effective for service rendered on and after April 1, 2007, without suspension, all Parties 
agree that no petition for rehearing, pursuant to KRS $278.400, nor any appeal, pursuant to JSRS 
$278.410, will be filed by any Party regarding this single issue. Parties do not agree to waive their rights 
to petition for rehearing or appeal the Commission’s final order concerning EICPC’s request for a 
permanent rate increase as set forth in any final order by the Commission. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized counsel for the Parties have affixed their signatures to 

this Settlement Agreement on the date first above written. 

- 4 -  



Dennis Howard, Esq. 
Lawrence W. Cook, Esq. 
Assistant Attorney General 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
TJTILITY & RATE INTERVENTION DIVISION 
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 
Frankfort, KY 40601 -8204 

- 5 -  



Charles A. Lile, Esq. 
Senior Corporate Counsel 
EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 
4775 Lexington Road 
P. 0. Box 707 
Winchester, KY 40392-0707 

- 6 -  



Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 15 10 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY INDUSTRIAL 
UTILITY CUSTOMERS INC. 

- 7 -  



Revised: 01/09/2007 

Page 1 of3 

EAST KENTIICKY I’OWER COOPERATIVE 
REFERENCE TO CERTAIN MAJOR FACTORS AND ASSUMPTIONS 

IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPOSEI) 2007 BUDGET 

POWER SALES - MEMBER COOPERATIVES - 
Budget MWh of 12,814,076 or 5.5% over 2006 actual includes tlie Inland, Gallatin Steel, 
and puinping station electric loads plus the electric equivalent of Inland’s stcam load. 

Load growth is based on a compilation of the pro,jected load growth of all 16 
member cooperatives, which takes into account various ecoiioinic, demographic, 
and weather-related factors. 

Budget iricludes a base rate increase of $32.2 million or 2.51 inills per ItWh. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE - 
Budget includes $72,93 8,646 for the euvitanniental surchaxgc. 

OUTSIDE POWER SALES - 
Budget contains sales of 307,600 MWh with 811 anticipated margin of $615,249. 
Actual sales for 2006 were 77,010 MWh. Sales are subject to power market 
conditions. 

INTEREST INCOME - 
Intcrcst inconic fioni gencral funds of$3,371 , I  52 and $ 6  16,068 of reiiuburscd 
intercst from Inland Containcr arc included i n  the budget. Also included is 
$939,805 In intcrcst incoiiie from CFC certificates, debt service iescrve funds, 
and trustec fhds.  

It is assumed the 2007 coal costs will be approximately $0.04 per MMBtu iiiore than 
2006 actual, 

POL1,UTION EMISSION ALLOWANCES - 
Budget includcs $46,413,607 of SO2 emission allowances and $3,648,024 of NOx 
cnijssion allowances. 

WAGES, SALARIES, AND BENEFXTS - 
A 3.0% general increasc has been includcd for EKPC persomiel for Novcniber 
and Decciiibcr 2007. 

2007 budget includes $100,000 for key contributor awards. 

2007 budget includes $9,37 1,556 for NRECA Iietiremeut Fund contribution, 

14 



Revised: 01/09/2007 

Page 2 o f3  

POWER I’RO1)IJCIJ’IC)N QI’ERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE .. 

Budget includes Dale ash sysiem $1,300,000; Dalc IJnit #3 boiler tubcs $1,600,000; Dalc 
circulating water systcm $602,290; Dale generator $1,SO0,000; Dalc #3 turbine overhaul 
$2,299,980; Coopcr boilcr inaintcnancc $1,561,208; Cooper pulvcrizers $928,930; Cooper 
ash system $906,655; Spurlock boiler niaiiitcnaizcc $8,356,100; Gilberl boiler pollution 
control cquipinciit $1,275,000; Spurlock #1 and #2 material handling systciu $71 8,000; 
Spurlock ash system $729,000; Spurlock coal & liinestone handling systeni $1,00 1,100; 
Spurlock #2 elcctrostatic prccipitator $330,000; Cx‘ #3 overhaul $1,000,000; and CT control 
system $854,000. 

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBlJTION - 
Budgct includes substation maintenance $l,754,OO 1 ; linc maintenance $967,323; 
and IUW niowing $1,346,836. Also includcd are scveral sniall inaintenanace projects. 

MARKETING SE ADVERTISING - 
2007 Budget includes: 

ParlnersPlus Marketing Program 
Donations/~onfributions & Corporate-widc Sponsorships 
Energy Maiiagement Coiifcreiice 
Marketing Advertising 
Pro~notional Itenis 
Touchstonc National Branding, Events & Advert. 
Touchstonc Energy Ducs 
Energy Efficicncy/Safcty Evcuts & Exhibits 
Coinmcrcial GcoLlieriiial Scliool Rebatcs 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES I 

Production 
l’ransniission and  Distribution 
Other 

COST OF FACIIJITI13S TO BE PLACED IN OI’ERATION 

Productioii 
‘I’ranstnission and Diskribution 
Othcr 

$ 1,556,454 
300,000 
45,000 

2 1 8,900 
57,500 

626,900 
376,000 
114,500 
79,900 

$ 3,375,lST 

$ 505,257,588 
134,172,O 16 
10,618,590 

$ 650,048,194 

$ 32,816,050 
1 1 7,70 1,839 
14,572,428 

$ 16S,090,3 17 

Annualized Cost of Intcresl 
and Dcpreciation (excluding 
apcration and maintcnaiicc 
cost) estimatcd to be S 14.641.000 

15 



Page 3 of 3 

INTEREST cosrs .. 
Xiiterest rates used ranged from 4.00% for Pollution Control Bonds to 7.50% for 
CFC Long-term loans. (See schedule in budget book, Tab C, Schedule ‘IC.) ‘These 
rates are based 011 our best estimates of future rates. 

Gross long-term interest cost 

Short-term interest cost 

Allowaiice for funds used during 
consti~.~ction 

Net interest cost charged to 
operations 

$ 124,683,492 

220,447 

-- (34,016,208) 

$ 90,887,731 



I z 



0 

18 



m 
't. 
e; 

P 
r; 
r 

0 

0 
0 

0 m 
3 x 0) m 

0 
s 
B 
". 

m 
9 
c 

a! 
c 

m 
Y 
7 

m z 

@? 
t- 

(D 
9 
c 

IC 
9 .?. 

m 

w 
T- 

0 

x P 

m 
N s 

I- 
'd 
P 

P 
2- 
z 

l- 


